the captioned property, which is more particularly described else-
where in this report, and have made a study of conditions affecting 
its value. 

By virtue of my investigation I have formed the opinion that the mar-
ket value of the subject property, as of April 23, 1962, is: 

TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

$27,500.00 

Your attention is invited to data and discussions following which, in 
part, form the basis of this conclusion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOSEPH L. BETTENDORF, MA. I. 

SALIENT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

MARKET VALUE ESTIMATE $27,500.00 

Rental Income (per owner)